Rule 2 118

&

SATURDAY

(2} insert full name(s) and
address(es) of adminisirators

() Insent name and address of
the registered office of company

{c) Insert date of appointment

(d) Insert name of appontor

Contact Detalls’

You fo not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do 1L will help

Campanies House to contact you

if there 18 a query on the form
The ¢ontact information that you

Form 2 35B
The insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration to

dissolution 2.35B

Name of Company Company number

CCG Logistics {(UK) Limited 05846379

For court use anly
02518 of 2011

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companes Court

IAWe (a) Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of Duff & Phelps Ltd , 43-45 !
Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY,

having been appomnted Joint Administrators of (b) CCG Logistics (UK) Limited,
43-45 Partman Square, London, W1H BLY, (‘the Company”)

On (c) 22 March 2011 by (d} order of the Court,

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply

| attach to this notice a copy of the firfal progresg report

Signed
Joint Administrator j\)
Dated /?/JL_

Duff & Phelps Ltd
43-45 Portman Square
Londan

W1H 8LY

Tel 020 7487 7240

1ave completed and signed this form please send i to the Registrar of Companies at
s House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carciif
*Q14uUvay)
QQ 17/03/2012 #100
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 16330 - Notice to Move W usavivaee

Am 2 358




CCG Logistics (UK) Limrited (In Admimistration)
Final Repoit to Creditors
14 March 2012

CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report of the Joint Administrators
For the period from 22 March 2011 to 14 March 2012
Pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended

14 March 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

Names of Joint Administrators.

Date of Appointment”

Date of Report:

Appointed By.

Court Reference:

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Matthew Peter Bond

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

22 March 2011

14 March 2012

investec Asset Finance plc
Windrush Court
Blackiands Way

Abingdon

Oxfordshire

CX14 18Y

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
London

Court No 02518 of 2011

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited {In Adimirstration)

Flnal Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Overview of the Administration

4 Pre-Administration Costs

5 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

6 Dividend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part

7 End of Administration

APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

2 Jont Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account
3 Joint Administrators' Time Costs

4 Jomt Administrators’ Proposals

5 Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF&PHELPS



CCG togistics (UK) Limited (In Adrnirwstration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

11

12

13

21

22

31

32

33

34

INTRODUCTION

Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed
Joint Administrators of GCG Logistics (UK) Limited (“the Company”) on 22 March 2011 by an
order of the High Court in London, Comparies Court (number 02518 of 2011) pursuant to
Paragraph 10 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act”) The application to the
Court was made by Investec Asset Finance plc, a creditor of the Company

The purpose of this report Is to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended
(“the Rules”)

This report should be read in conjunction with the earher reports to creditors dated 19 April
2011 and 19 October 2011, a copy of which are avallable upon request

BACKGROUND

The Company was incorporated on 14 June 2006 Statutory information on the Company and
a summary of its financial position 1s included within Appendix 1

The purpose of the Administration was to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
a Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whote than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or

c Realising property in order to make a distribution 10 one or more secured or
preferential credrtors

As previously reported, the Administration has been successful in achieving the third objective
by way of a distribution to the Company's preferential creditors
OVERVIEW OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
last report are set out below

Asset Realisations
There have been no further asset realisations since the date of the last repart

For information regarding previous asset realisaiions, please refer to the historical reports to
creditors as referred to In Section 13 above

Receipts and Payments Account

A receipts and payments account is attached at Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistes (UK) Limited (In Adminustration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

41

51

52

53

54

56

56

57

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As a result of the Administration iImmediately following on from the previcus Administration
there are no pre-Administration costs However, the Court Order appointing the Joint
Administrators provided that any fees or expenses incurred between the actual date of the
Joint Administrators’ appointment and the court heanng on 7 Apnl 2011 be considered fees
and expenses In accordance with Paragraph 99(3) of Schedule 81 to the Act The Court
Order also provided that the assets of the former Administration be treated as having passed
to the current Administration subject to the statutory charge provided for 1n Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Act in relation to the fees and expenses incurred by the Jont
Administrators in the former Administration

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ COSTS AND EXPENSES

The Jomnt Administrators did not seek the approval of creditors for payment of their time costs
in this Administration, as it was recogmised that there would be insufficient funds available for
the Joint Administrators to draw a fee once the remaining time costs from the prior
Admimstration had been discharged

The Joint Administrators' time costs incurred during the prior Administration were approved by
creditors at a meeting of creditors held on 27 May 2010 and as noted above at 4 1the
expenses of the prior Administration take precedent due to the statufory charge

The Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration of £13,618 §7 in respect of costs incurred
in the original Administration since the last report Any residual balance of tme costs incurred
by the Joint Administrators wili be written off

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called "A Creditors’ Guide to Adminstrators’
Fees " can be found on our website at www duffandphelps co uk  Should you require a
physical copy, please contact this office

The Joint Administrators have incurred and paid the following expenses in the period since
the last report to creditors in deating with the Administration of the Company

Company Role Amount (£}

Accurate Malling Services Copying and postage of letters to creditors 340

Limited

Menzies LLP Preparation and submission of Corporation 275
Tax Returns

Total Data Management Storage of the Company’s books and records 2,674

Limited

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of at least 10% in value of
the creditors or the permission of the Court), may apply to the Court on the grounds that the
remuneration or basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Admimistrators are considered to be excessive This applhication must be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses n guestion occurs

In accordance with Rute 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of total unsecured claims) may make a request In
writing to the Joint Administrators for further information about the remuneration or expenses
set out In this progress report  This should be gone within 21 days receipt of this report

DUFF & PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Admirustration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS /| PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

All secured creditors were paid in fuil in the ongsnal Administraticn

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims recewved in the Administration total £26,950

The preferential creditors’ claims consisted of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majority of which are subrogated to the Department of Business, Innovaton and Skills

following payment to the employees by the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO")

The RPO submitted a preferential claim totaling £19,724 on 11 May 2011 1n respect of
payments made to the Company's former employees

All preferential creditor claims have now been paid in full

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September
2003 a Prescribed Part of the Company's net property shall be made available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows

Net property less than £10,000 50% of net property, or

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

The Prescribed Part does not apply as there 1s no qualifying floating charge holder following
secured creditors being paid m full In the previous Administration

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s baoks and records, non-preferential unsecured creditors total
£1,022,025 as at 22 March 2010 Claims totalling £3.471 545 have been receved

The non-preferential unsecured creditors can be summarnsed as folows

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,288,744
Employees 23,997
HM Revenue & Customs 158,804
Total 3,471,545

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

71

72

73

74

END OF ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ proposals, a copy of which 1s attached at
Appendix 4, the Joint Admenistratars will now be giving notice to the Registrar of Companies
to the effect that the Company has no property which might permit a dividend to non-
preferential creditors, at which stage the Administration will come to an end

The Company wili be dissolved within three months following the registration of the notice with
Companies House

Attached, at Appendix 5, 1s Form 2 35B — Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution,
which will be filed at Companies House to effect the dissolution

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Rob Mitchell
of this office

For and on behalf b
CCG Logistics (U

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administritors, Matthew Bond and
Andrew Stoneman, who aci as agents for the Company and without personal liabiiy They are both hcensed by the
Insotvency Practitioners Association

DUFF& PHELPS




CCG Logistics (LK) Limited (Ir Adrmuristration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director

Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered office

14 June 2006

05846379

Jamle Smithers
3 Clifford Grove
Ashforg
Middlesex
TW15 245

Chnistian Helms
Uit 9

Has!lemere Heathrow Est
Silver Jubilee Way

Hounslow
Middlgsex
TW4 6NF
Current Formerly
43-45 Portman Square Unit 9
London Haslemere Heathrow Est
W1H 8LY Silver Jubilee Way
Hounsiow
Middlesex
TW4 6NF

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Admirustration)

Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

Financial information

Turnover
Cost of sales
Gross Profit

Administrative expenses
Operating (loss)/profit

Other provisions

interest recewvable

Interest payable and
similar charges

Loss on ordinary
activiies before taxation

Tax on loss on ordinary
activibes

{Loss)/profit for the
financial year

Note This information was provided in the Onginal Administration

Penod Ended
31 December
2007
(Audited)

£

7,472,666
(7.148,197)

323,389

(691,786)
(368,417)

(368,417)
4,568

(27.060)

(390,909)

(14,103)

Penod Ended Period Ended
31 December 31 December
2009 2008

{Draft) {Audited)

£ £

30,640,449 34,226,554
{30,030,795) {32,692 757)
609,654 1,633,797
(1,725,9186) {1,384,743)
(1.116,262) 149,054
{105,399) -
{1,221.661) 149,054
13,038 9525
(119,880) (206,682)
{1,328,608) {48,103)
{76,409) (61,288)
(1,405,014) 13,185

{378 806)

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Administration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

APPENDIX 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics {(UK) Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 22/9/2011
To 14/3/2012

From 22/3/2011
To14/3/2012

ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer from previous Administration - 83,262 16
Bank Interest 8 1B 15 59
Book Debt Surplus from CACF - 3,821 01
Preference Action Settlement 4,065 86 4,065.86
4,074.04 91,164.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 13,618.57 33,618 57
Joint Administrators' Disbursements - 1.00
Legal Fees 1,250.00 22,999.97
Legal Disbursements 18.75 4,499.23
Corporation Tax charges 275.00 550.00
Stationery & Postage 340.24 995.57
Storage Costs 2,574.00 2,593.95
Statutory Adverhsing - 75.60
Bank Charges 0.37 222
(18,076.93) (65,336.11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Pref Dividend - PAYE & NI Deductions 2,092 28 2,092.28
Pref Dividend - National Insurance Fund 19,274.21 19,274.21
Preferential Dividend (186.95) 4,462 02
(21,179.54) (25,828.51)

Balance of the Estate

Note’ The director was not required to supply a Statement of Affairs In this Adminsstration. Please refer to
the Joint Administrators' previous reports.




CCG Logistics {UK) Limited (In Admirstration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG LOGISTICS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 22 March 2011 to 2 March 2012

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av haurly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
[3 [

Adminmistration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary 100 610 050 20 30 27 50 6,947 50 24301
manacement
Cashiering & accounting 100 220 680 510 020 19 30 4,684 00 24269
Dealings with Directors and 040 840 880 1,922 00 21841
Manaoement
IP$ set up & maintenance 030 190 070 290 776 50 267 76
Statutory matters (Meetings, 240 17 60 16 30 3490 7120 18,455 00 25920
Reports and Notices)
Strategy planning & control 4 5¢ 24 60 1150 870 49 30 18,305 50 371N
Tax Compliance/Planming 030 230 240 500 1,053 00 210 60
Investigations
CDDA, reports B Communication 030 050 180 2 60 643 00 247 31
Financtal review and mvestigations 020 270 290 448 00 154 48
{S238/239 et}
Realisation of Assets
QOther Intangible Assets 100 100 435 00 43500
Creditors
Communigations with 170 030 110 570 880 2,546 50 289138
Creditors/Emplovees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication D90 090 261 00 29000
and dist’n
Mon Pref Creditors/Employee clairs 810 280 10 %0 2,720 00 249 54
handlina
Pref ckams adjudication and 020 210 040 2410 26 80 5,469 50 204 09
distnbution
Secured Creditors 060 060 261 00 435 00
Case Specific Matters

030 030 7200 240 00
Total Hours 11,60 54 80 51.00 121 60 0.20 239 20 27174
Total Fees Clasmed (£) 6,322.00 23,581 50 14,340 00 20,750.00 6.00 64,999 50

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 dishursements for this case to date.




CCG Logrstics {UK) Limited {In Admiristration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

APPENDIX 4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited {In Administratton)
Fina! Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

« That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untif such
time as the Administration ceases to have effect

s That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contained In Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

« That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Adminustration will cease

e That the Joint Administrators, when # 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made n
the Administration than would be available in & winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the Company Into either creditors’ voluntary iquidation, company voluntary arrangement or
into compulsory hquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Admirustrators 1t 15 proposed
that the Jont Administrators, currently Matthew Peter Bond and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of
MCR would act as Jont Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary
qudation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of
the Rules creditors may nominate a different persan as the proposed liquidator, provided the
nominaton 1s recelved at this office prior to the approval of these proposals in the absence of
such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Jomnt Liquidators and any act
required or authorsed under any enactment to be done by the Jont Liguidators 18 to be done
by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office in question (i
accordance with Section 231 of the Act)

« That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or thewr appointment
otherwise ceasing

e That the Joint Administrators' remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be
fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending matters
during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when
funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the Company

« That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses In
dealing with the administration {"Category 2 Disbursements”), if any

¢ That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to instruct and pay MCR Recevables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate

e Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals 1n paragraph 13 1 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the perod which a meeting can be requisitioned
by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no meeting has
been so requisihoned

DUFF&PHELPS




CCG Logistics (UK) Limited (In Adrrwristration)
Final Report to Creditors
14 March 2012

APPENDIX 3

FORM 2 35B ~ NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

DUFF&PHELPS



